MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 34 OF 2019

PROCLAMATION DISSOLVING THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Montserrat

Proclamation Dissolving the Legislative Assembly S. R.O. 34 of 2019

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 34 OF 2019

PROCLAMATION DISSOLVING THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

A PROCLAMATION BY THE ACTING GOVERNOR LYNDELL SIMPSON

WHEREAS section 67(3) of the Montserrat Constitution (Cap. 1.01) provides that the Governor shall dissolve the Legislative Assembly at the expiration of five years from the date of the first sitting of the Assembly after any general election unless it has been sooner dissolved;

AND WHEREAS the date appointed, by proclamation published in the *Gazette*, as the first session of the Legislative Assembly after the last general election was the 8th day of October 2014;

NOW THEREFORE, I, LYNDELL SIMPSON, Acting Governor of Montserrat, do dissolve the Legislative Assembly on the 7th day of October 2019;

AND all honourable members of the said Legislative Assembly, and all her Majesty's loving subjects in Montserrat, and all those whom it may concern are hereby required to take due notice hereof and give their ready obedience accordingly.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

GIVEN under my hand at Governor's Office, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 7th day of October, 2019.

(Sgd.) Lyndell Simpson

GOVERNOR (AG.)

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 7^{th} day of October, 2019.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith

CLERK OF CABINET